LSGD-DC2/54/2022-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.2197/2024/LSGD



#### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for AMRUT 2.O - Reconstituted - Orders issued

# LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2197/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 14-11-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.523/2022/LSGD dated 5/03/2022,

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No.2866/2022/LSGD dated19.11.2022,
- 3 Letter No. SMMU/33/2022-UPI dated 03.10.2024 of the Mission Director AMRUT

## **ORDER**

As per G.O read as 1 st paper above, the Government have constituted a State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for AMRUT 2.O with Additional Chief Secretary, Local Self Government Department as chairperson, for performing the key functions specified in the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs for the effective technical scrutiny of projects proposed under AMRUT 2.0. As per G.O. read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, SLTC was reconstituted by including the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission

2. As per the letter read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above, the Mission Director, AMRUT has proposed to reconstitute the State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for AMRUT 2.0 with Principal Secretary, LSGD, as the Chairperson of the SLTC. Mission Director, AMRUT has also reported that as per the AMRUT 2.0 guidelines, the Government of India, in collaboration with the National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM), has initiated the "AMRUT MITRA" program to actively involve women's self-help groups (SHGs) in various aspects of water management. It is mandated that the State-level Monitoring Committee review the progress of the AMRUT MITRA initiative on a quarterly basis. To facilitate effective monitoring and oversight of this program, the Executive Director, Kudumbasree, be included as a member of the SLTC. Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to reconstitute the State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) by including the Executive Director Kudumbasree as a member and

LSGD-DC2/54/2022-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.2197/2024/LSGD

the Principal Secretary LSGD as the Chairperson.

3. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to reconstitute the State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) for AMRUT 2.0 with the following composition.

1	Additional Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary, Local	
	Self Government Department	Chairperson
2	Secretary (Expenditure), Finance Department	
	<b>3</b> ( <b>1</b> ))	Member
3	Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority	
		Member
4	Mission Director, AMRUT	
		Member
		Secretary &
		Convenor
5	The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission	Member
6	The Executive Director, Kudumbashree	Member
7	Technical Member, Kerala Water Authority	Member
8	Member Secretary, Kerala Pollution Control Board	Member
9	Chief Town Planner (Planning)	Member
10	Director (Liquid Waste Management), Suchitwa	Member
	Mission	
11	Chief Engineer (Administration), Public Works	Member
	Department	
12	Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department	Member
13	Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department	Member
14	Chief Engineer (Electrical), Public Works Department	Member
15	Representative from CWRDM	Member
16	Representative from the State Public Health Lab	Member

(By order of the Governor) MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE UNDER SECRETARY

# To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

All members of State Level Technical Committee (through the Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

LSGD-DC2/54/2022-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.2197/2024/LSGD

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD